STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION JEFFERSON CITY July 12, 2000

CASE NO: TA-2000-663

Office of the Public Counsel P.O. Box 7800 Jefferson City, MO 65102

W. R. England, III, Esq. Sondra B. Morgan, Esq. Brydon, Swearengen & England 312 E. Capitol Avenue, PO Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 General Counsel
Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Enclosed find certified copy of a NOTICE in the above-numbered case(s).

Sincerely,

Dale Hardy Roberts

Add Hard Roberts

Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Rock Port Telephone Company and Fiber Four Corporation to Grant Rock Port Telephone Company a Certifi-) cate of Service Authority to Provide Interexchange and Local Exchange Telecommunications) Case No. TA-2000-663 Services and for Authority to Transfer a Portion of the Assets of Fiber Four Corporation) Used to Provide Service to Customers of Rock Port Long Distance to Rock Port Telephone Company d/b/a Rock Port Long Distance.

Tariff No. 200000958

)

NOTICE CLOSING CASE

In the order approving interexchange and non-switched local exchange certificates of service authority, order approving tariff, and order approving transfer of assets and cancellation of certificate issued by the Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission) in case number TA-2000-663 on June 20, 2000, the Commission ordered, inter alia, that the parties shall report to the Commission within ten (10) business days of the completion of the approved transfer that such has been accomplished. On July 11, 2000, the parties filed a letter with the Commission stating that the transfer had taken place, effective June 30, 2000.

Thus, since no further action need be taken on this case, it may be closed.

BY THE COMMISSION

Ask Hold Roberts

Dale Hardy Roberts Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

(SEAL)

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 12th day of July, 2000.

Bill Hopkins, Senior Regulatory Law Judge

STATE OF MISSOURI OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this $\underline{12}^{th}$ day of July 2000.

Dale Hardy Roberts

Hoke Hoed Roberts

Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge